fLE

PUCO EXHIBIT FILING

Date of Hearing: November 28, 2012
Case No. 12-160-EL-BGN - Volume XI

PUCO Case Caption: In the Matter of the Application of Champaign Wind LLC
for a Certificate to Construct a Wind-Powered Electric

Generating Facility in Champaign County, Ohio.

List of exhibits being filed per Michael Settineri:

Staff Exhibit No. 9

RECEIVED-DOCKETING DIV

WI20EC 17 PH 2: 31
PUCO

Reporter’s Signature: WMLM@%_{M

Date Submitted: —

Tnis 18 to certify that the images appearing are an
aceurate and complete reproduction of a case file

4ocument delivered in the regular course of lm
Tachnician \.-_-_> Date Pmassodm 2




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

WITNESSES

Richard Huckleberry

Direct Examination by Mr,

Cress-Examination
Cross-Examination
Cross-Examination
Cross-Examination

Raymond W. Strom

THDEX

by Ms,
by Mr,
by Mr.
by Mr,

Reilly
Parcels
Selvaggic
Van Kley
Settineri

Direct Examination by Mr. Margard

Cress-Examination
Cross-Examination
Cross-Examination
Cross~Examination

COMPANY EXHIBITS

26 - Joint Stipulation and Recommendation,
Case Wo., 09-9B0-EL-BGN

27 - Joint Stipulation and Recommendation,
Case Wo. 10-36%-EL-BGN

28 - Joint Stipulation and Recommendation,

by Ms.
by Ms.
by Mr.
by Mr.

Parcels
Napier
Van Kley
Settineri

EXHIBITS

Case No, 10-2865-EL~BGN

STAFEF EXHIBLIT

9 - Prefiled Testimony of Raymond W.

Strom

A\

2630

FAGE

2634
2637
2640
2720
2726

2745
2748
2749
2757
2802

IDFD ADMTD

.

2808 =

2811 ==

 N—

2817

"

IDFD AD

2745 2832

10
11
i2
13
14
15
16
17
18
8
20
21
22
23
24

25

COUNTY EXHIBITS

8

10

11

12

13

11/7/12 letter from EverPower to
"Dear Supporter”

Printout from WREL website

Assessing the Multiple Benefits of
Clean Energy, A Resource for States

6/4/12 Windpower 2012 PowerPoint
North American Industry
Classification System,
Introduction to NAICS

IMPLAN Information Data Price List

ONU EXHIBITS

33

34

35

36

37

38

Cpinion, Order and Certificate,
Case No. 10-2865-EL-BGN

Opinion, Order and Certificate,
Case Wo. 09-047%-EL-BGN

Opinion, Order and Certificate,
Case No. 09-0277-EL-BGH

Opinion, Order and Certificate,
Case No. 09-0980-EL-BGN

Order on Certificate Amendment,
Case No. 11-3644-EL-BGA

Staff Report of Investigation,
Case No. 09-1066~EL-BGN

2631
IDFD ADMTD

2667

2670

2689 2738

2650 -r

2692 -
i
2697 -%

IDFD ADMTD

2767 -
2767 +
2767 -+
2768 -F
2768 -
3
2798 -4




ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC.
PROFESSIONAL REPORTERS
185 SOUTH FIFTH STREET, SUITE 101
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215
614-224-9481

May 13, 2004

Mr. William L. Hawley

Harrington, Hoppe & Mitchell, Lid.

108 Main Avenue SW, Ste. 500

P.O. Box 1510

Warren, Ohio 44482

In Re: Auto Owners Ins. Co., et al. vs. Angela Calderone, et al.

Dear Mr. Hawley:

Enclosed are the signature and correction pages to the deposition of Dr. Alfred E.
Staubus, taken April 27, 2004. Please insert these pages into your transcript.
Sincerely,

Armstrong & Okey

Enc.

cc: Mr. Reagan

MJ#1602



BEFORE
THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD

In the Matter of the Application of :

Champaign Wind, LLC, for a Certificate : Case No. 12-160-EL-BGN
to Consfruct a Wind-Powered Electric

Generating Facility in Champaign County,

Ohio.

PREFILED TESTIMONY
OF
RAYMOND W. STROM
ON BEHALF OF THE STAFF OF
THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD

O

STAFF EX.

November 5, 2012



16

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Please state your name and your business address.
My name is Raymond W. Strom. My business address is 180 East Broad

Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215.

By whom are you employed and what is your position?
I am employed by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio as a Public
Utilities Administrator 3, in the Efficiency and Renewables Division of the

Energy and Environment Department.

Please summarize your educational background.
1 have earned B.S. and M.S. degrees from Ohio University, both in the bio-
logical/environmental sciences. I have also earned a Master of Business

Administration degree from Capital University.

Please summarize your work experience.

Prior to my employment with the PUCO, I was employed as a chemist, a
laboratory technician, a graduate teaching assistant, a research technician
and a quality control coordinator for various organizations. In 1987,1
joined the staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio as Supervisor of
the Electnic Fuel Component Section. In 1992, I was promoted to Public
Utility Administrator 1. Starting i 1999, I served as a Public Utility

Administrator 2 in the Facilities, Siting and Environmental Analysis Divi-



{1]

11

12

I3

14

15

16

sion. In October of 2009 T was promoted to Chief of the Efficiency and

Renewables Division.

Have you testified in prior proceedings before the Ohio Power Siting
Board?

Yes.

‘What 1s the purpose of your testimony?
I am testifying in support of the Staff Report of Investigation in this case.
Specifically, I support the noise and shadow flicker sections of the Staff

Report of Investigation that I authored.

Does this conclude your testimony?
Yes, it does. However, I reserve the right to submit supplemental testi-
mony as described herein, as new information subsequently becomes avail-

able or in response to positions taken by other parties.



PROOYF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Prefiled Testimony of Raymond
W. Strom, submitted on behalf of the Staff of the Ohio Power Siting Board, was served

via electronic mail, upon the following parties of record, this 5 day of November, 2012,

Parties of Record:

M. Howard Petricoff

Stephen M. Howard

Gretchen L. Petrucct

Miranda R. Leppla

Michael J. Settinen

Vorys Sater Seymour & Pease
52 East Gay Strect

P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, OH 43215-1008
mhowardpetricoffddvorvs.com
smhoward@vorys.com
glpetrucci@vorys.com
nirleppla@vorys.com

nyjsetimen@vorys.com

George R. Skupski
Daniel M. McClain
Baker Hostetler

1900 East 9" Street

Suite 3200

Cleveland, OH 44113
gskupski@bakerlaw.com

dmcclain@baklerlaw.com

W ¥ I

Werner L. Margard 1
Assistant Attorney General

Gil 8. Weithinan

City of Urbana

205 South Main Street
Urbana, OH 43078
breanneparcels@gmail com

Philip P. Sineneng

Thompson Hine

41 South High Street

Suite 1700

Columbus, OH 43215
philip.senenens@thompsonhine.com

Jane A. Napier

Champaign County Prosecutor’s Office
200 North Main

Urbana, OH 43078

jnapier@champaignprosecutor.com

Jack A. Van Kley

Van Kley & Walker

132 Northwood Boulevard
Saite C-1

Columbus, OH 43235
jvanklev@vankleywalker.com



mailto:smlioward@vorvs.com
mailto:mrleppla@vorvs.com
mailto:niisettiiieii@vorvs.com
mailto:gskupski@bakerlaw.com
mailto:dnicclain@baklerlaw.com
mailto:breaiinepaicels@gmail.coin
mailto:philip.seneiieiig@thompsoiihine.com
mailto:inapier@clianipaignprosecutor.com
mailto:jvanklev@vajiklevwalker.com

Christopher A. Walker Chad A. Endsley

Van Kley & Walker Ohio Farm Bureau Federation
137 North Main Street 280 North High Street

Suite 316 P.O. Box 182383

Dayton, O 45402 Columbus, OH 43218
cwalker@vanklevwalker.com cendsley@ofbr.org

Sally W. Bloomfield

Bricker & Eckler

100 South Third Street

Colunbus, OH 43215

sbloomfield@bricker.com



mailto:cwalker@vaiiklevwalker.com
mailto:sbloomfield@biicker.com
mailto:cendslev@ofbr.org

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

11/5/2012 4:05:35 PM

in

Case No{s). 12-0160-EL-BGN

Summary: Testimony of Raymond W. Strom submitted by Assistant Attorney General Werner
L. Margard {1l on behalf of the Staff of the Ohio Power Siting Board. electronically filed by
Kimberly L Keeton on behalf of Ohio Power Siting Board



