PUCO EXHIBIT FILING

Date of Hearing: November 28, 2012

Case No. 12-160-EL-BGN - Volume XI

PUCO Case Caption: In the Matter of the Application of Champaign Wind LLC

for a Certificate to Construct a Wind-Powered Electric

Generating Facility in Champaign County, Ohio.

List of exhibits being filed per Michael Settineri:

Staff Exhibit No. 9

CEIVED-DOCKETING DIV 312 DEC 17 PH 2: 31

PUCO

Reporter's Signature:	Maria DiPaoloJoner
Date Submitted:	•
Date Jubilitted	

STAFF EXHIBIT 9 - Prefiled Testimony of Raymond W. Strom	1 1	28 - Joint Stipulation and Recommendation, Case No. 10-2865-EL-BGN	27 - Joint Stipulation and Recommendation, Case No. 10-369-EL-BGN	<pre>26 - Joint Stipulation and Recommendation, Case No. 09-980-EL-BGN</pre>	COMPANY EXHIBITS	EXHIBITS	1 1	Cross-Examination by Mr. Van Kley	by Ms. Napi	Raymond W. Strom Direct Examination by Mr. Margard Cross-Examination by Ms. Parcels	by Mr. Seti	by Mr.	Cross-Examination by Ms. Parcels Cross-Examination by Mr. Selvaggio	A WIT	WITNESSES	1	INDEX	
IDFD ADMID 2745 2832		2817	2811	2808	IDED ADMID			2802	2749	2745 2748	~.1	~J :	2637	· σ	PAGE			2630

25	24	23	22	21	20	18 19	17	1 H	<u>1</u> 4	12 13	11	10	Q	8 7	6	د ي ان)	ωΝ	נ			
				1 1	38 - Staff Report of Investigation, Case No. 09-1066-EL-BGN	37 - Order on Certificate Amendment, Case No. 11-3644-EL-BGA	36 - Opinion, Order and Certificate, Case No. 09-0980-EL-BGN	35 - Opinion, Order and Certificate, Case No. 09-0277-EL-BGN	34 - Opinion, Order and Certificate, Case No. 09-0479-EL-BGN	33 - Opinion, Order and Certificate, Case No. 10-2865-EL-BGN	UNU EXHIBITS	1 1	13 - IMPLAN Information Data Price List	12 - North American Industry Classification System, Introduction to NAICS	11 - 6/4/12 Windpower 2012 PowerPoint	 Assessing the Multiple Be Clean Energy, A Resource 	<pre>8 - 11/7/12 letter from EverPower to "Dear Supporter" 9 - Printout from NREL website</pre>	COUNTY EXHIBITS		(Charles trail	
					2798	2768 -	2768	2767	2767	2767 +	IDED ADMID		2697	2692	2690	2699 2738	2667 2670	2631 IDFD ADMTD	C	The Carlo	

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC. PROFESSIONAL REPORTERS 185 SOUTH FIFTH STREET, SUITE 101 COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215 614-224-9481

May 13, 2004

Mr. William L. Hawley Harrington, Hoppe & Mitchell, Ltd. 108 Main Avenue SW, Ste. 500 P.O. Box 1510 Warren, Ohio 44482

In Re: Auto Owners Ins. Co., et al. vs. Angela Calderone, et al.

Dear Mr. Hawley:

Enclosed are the signature and correction pages to the deposition of Dr. Alfred E. Staubus, taken April 27, 2004. Please insert these pages into your transcript.

Sincerely,

Armstrong & Okey

Enc.

cc: Mr. Reagan

MJ#1602

BEFORE THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD

In the Matter of the Application of

Champaign Wind, LLC, for a Certificate : Case No. 12-160-EL-BGN

to Construct a Wind-Powered Electric

Generating Facility in Champaign County,

Ohio.

PREFILED TESTIMONY **RAYMOND W. STROM** ON BEHALF OF THE STAFF OF THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD

STAFF EX.

1	1.	Q.	Please state your name and your business address.
2		A.	My name is Raymond W. Strom. My business address is 180 East Broad
3			Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215.
4			
5	2.	Q.	By whom are you employed and what is your position?
6		A.	I am employed by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio as a Public
7			Utilities Administrator 3, in the Efficiency and Renewables Division of the
8			Energy and Environment Department.
9			
10	3.	Q.	Please summarize your educational background.
11		A.	I have earned B.S. and M.S. degrees from Ohio University, both in the bio-
12			logical/environmental sciences. I have also earned a Master of Business
13			Administration degree from Capital University.
14			
15	4.	Q.	Please summarize your work experience.
16		A.	Prior to my employment with the PUCO, I was employed as a chemist, a
17			laboratory technician, a graduate teaching assistant, a research technician
18			and a quality control coordinator for various organizations. In 1987, I
19			joined the staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio as Supervisor of
20			the Electric Fuel Component Section. In 1992, I was promoted to Public
21			Utility Administrator 1. Starting in 1999, I served as a Public Utility

Administrator 2 in the Facilities, Siting and Environmental Analysis Divi-

22

1			sion. In October of 2009 I was promoted to Chief of the Efficiency and
2			Renewables Division.
3			
4	5.	Q.	Have you testified in prior proceedings before the Ohio Power Siting
5			Board?
6		A.	Yes.
7			
8	6.	Q.	What is the purpose of your testimony?
9		A.	I am testifying in support of the Staff Report of Investigation in this case.
10			Specifically, I support the noise and shadow flicker sections of the Staff
11			Report of Investigation that I authored.
12			
13	7.	Q.	Does this conclude your testimony?
14		A.	Yes, it does. However, I reserve the right to submit supplemental testi-
15			mony as described herein, as new information subsequently becomes avail
16			able or in response to positions taken by other parties.

PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Prefiled Testimony of Raymond W. Strom, submitted on behalf of the Staff of the Ohio Power Siting Board, was served via electronic mail, upon the following parties of record, this 5th day of November, 2012.

/s/ Werner L. Margard III

Werner L. Margard III Assistant Attorney General

Parties of Record:

M. Howard Petricoff
Stephen M. Howard
Gretchen L. Petrucci
Miranda R. Leppla
Michael J. Settineri
Vorys Sater Seymour & Pease
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, OH 43215-1008
mhowardpetricoff@vorys.com
smhoward@vorys.com
glpetrucci@vorys.com
mrleppla@vorys.com
misettineri@vorys.com

George R. Skupski
Daniel M. McClain
Baker Hostetler
1900 East 9th Street
Suite 3200
Cleveland, OH 44113
gskupski@bakerlaw.com
dmcclain@baklerlaw.com

Gil S. Weithman
City of Urbana
205 South Main Street
Urbana, OH 43078
breanneparcels@gmail.com

Philip P. Sineneng
Thompson Hine
41 South High Street
Suite 1700
Columbus, OH 43215
philip.seneneng@thompsonhine.com

Jane A. Napier Champaign County Prosecutor's Office 200 North Main Urbana, OH 43078 jnapier@champaignprosecutor.com

Jack A. Van Kley
Van Kley & Walker
132 Northwood Boulevard
Suite C-1
Columbus, OH 43235
jvankley@vankleywalker.com

Christopher A. Walker Van Kley & Walker 137 North Main Street Suite 316 Dayton, OH 45402 cwalker@vankleywalker.com

Sally W. Bloomfield Bricker & Eckler 100 South Third Street Columbus, OH 43215 sbloomfield@bricker.com Chad A. Endsley
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation
280 North High Street
P.O. Box 182383
Columbus, OH 43218
cendsley@ofbr.org

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

11/5/2012 4:05:35 PM

in

Case No(s). 12-0160-EL-BGN

Summary: Testimony of Raymond W. Strom submitted by Assistant Attorney General Werner L. Margard III on behalf of the Staff of the Ohio Power Siting Board. electronically filed by Kimberly L Keeton on behalf of Ohio Power Siting Board